

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Diane Wolfe Marlin and Members of City Council

FROM: William R. Gray, Public Works Director

Craig E. Shonkwiler, Assistant City Engineer

DATE: October 19, 2017

RE: State Motor Fuel Tax Resolution for the

Multimodal Corridor Enhancement Project 1 Green Street from Wright Street to Busey Avenue

Introduction

Urbana City Council resolution number 2014-11-064R committed the city to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the City of Champaign, Champaign – Urbana Mass Transit District and the University of Illinois to participate in the Multimodal Corridor Enhancement Project (MCORE). This project consists of five distinct street improvement projects (two in Urbana and three in Champaign) aimed at accommodating vehicular, transit, pedestrian and bicycle travel between the cities' downtown districts and the University District. Details of the MCORE project can be found on the project website at www.mcoreproject.com.

Urbana City Council passed resolution number 2015-03-011R (Green Street from Wright Street to Race Street preliminary engineering, \$500,000) and 2015-03-12R (Green Street from Wright Street to Busey Avenue plans, specifications, estimates, right-of-way and easements, \$420,000) at its March 16, 2015 City Council meeting.

Attached is the proposed resolution (Green Street from Wright Street to Busey Avenue construction, construction engineering, material testing) to be considered at the October 23, 2017 Committee of the Whole meeting. City staff is providing construction engineering for Project 1 but supplemental engineering from the project design firms are necessary due to the size of the project. All work is based upon needs identified in the Capital Improvement Plan.

Financial Impact

The proposed work will be funded with State Motor Fuel Tax (SMFT) as found in the FY2017/2018 Budget line item E09-1-0400-0368. The attached resolution appropriates SMFT for the reconstruction/rehabilitation including construction engineering and material testing of Green Street from Wright Street to Busey Avenue (MCORE Project 1).

Recommendation

The City Council is asked to approve the attached Resolution for Improvement by Municipality Under the Illinois Highway Code (MCORE Project 1: Green Street Improvement Wright Street to Busey Avenue (PEIII)) in the amount of \$1,200,000.

ADMINISTRATION • ARBOR • ENGINEERING • ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT SERVICES • OPERATIONS • PUBLIC FACILITIES

Illinois Department of Transportation

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-10-071R

Resolution for Improvement



Under the Illinois Highway Code

MCORE Project 1: Green Street Improvement Wright Street to Busey Avenue (PEIII)

	_	Resolution in	umber	Resolution Type	<u>Secti</u>	on Number		
		2017-10	-071R	Original	15-0	0551-00-PV		
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council			of the					
	ning Body Type	h a t th a falla			Public Agen			
of Urbana Name of Local Public Agency	Illinois t	nat the follow	ing descr	ribed street(s)/road(s)/structure	be improved under		
the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done by	Contract Or Da	y Labor						
For Roadway/Street improvements:	1	1	1					
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)		\\/miorb4 C	From	D. cook /	То		
+ Green Street	0.573	FAU7126	vviigni	Sireei	Busey A	Avenue		
For Structures:	Estation o		1					
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Existing Structure No.	Route		Location	Fe	eature Crossed		
+ NA								
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,								
That the proposed improvement shall consist of the control of								
the Urbana local costs share of the recorengineering, material testing services, ar Corridor Enhancement Project (MCORE)	nd other misc	ellaneous	work. T	his project is pa	rt of the I			
2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of	one-million tw	o-hundred	l thousa	nd				
		Do	ollars(_ \$	1,200,000.00) for th	e improvement of		
said section from the Local Public Agency's allotm BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is he				ied originals of this	resolution t	to the district office		
of the Department of Transportation.								
I, Charles A. Smyth	CI	Clerk in and for said City						
Name of Clerk								
of Urbana	in the S	tate aforesai	d, and kee	eper of the records	and files th	ereof, as provided by		
Name of Local Public Agency statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true	e, perfect and co	omplete origii	nal of a re	solution adopted by	/			
	Urbana			•		vember 06, 2017		
Governing Body Type		Local Public A	gency		110	Date		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set	my hand and se	al this	day o	f				
,	,	Day	_ ,	Month, Yea	ır			
(SEAL)	Cle	Clerk Signature						
		Approved						
		gional Enginee						
	Der	partment of Tra	nsportatio	n		Date		

Printed 10/19/17 BLR 09110 (Rev. 03/13/17)